

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2014 OCT -7 AM 9:20

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY Q  
~~DEPUTY~~

NO. 46126-9-II Consolidated

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN RE THE DEPENDENCY OF L.C.B.-S and L.P.B.-S.

R.B.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MATTHEW J. ETTER  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 45506  
1220 Main St., Suite 510  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 759-2100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. In A Dependency Proceeding, A Non-Parent Does Not Have A Right To A Full Evidentiary Hearing Regarding Claimed Status As A De Facto Parent .....8

        1. The Dependency Process Is Governed By Chapter 13.34 RCW Which Provides No Right To A Full Evidentiary Hearing On De Facto Parentage .....10

        2. The Juvenile Court Soundly Exercised Its Discretion When It Denied R.B.’s De Facto Parent Motion.....12

            a. The Juvenile Court Clearly Considered R.B.’s Motion To Establish De Facto Parentage .....13

            b. Under Chapter 13.34 RCW, R.B. Has No Statutory Right To An Adequate Cause Hearing On His De Facto Parent Claim.....14

            c. After Holding a Hearing On R.B.’s Motion, The Juvenile Court Properly Determined That R.B.’s Brief Relationship With The Twins Did Not Rise To The Level Of A De Facto Parent .....16

    B. The Juvenile Court Soundly Exercised Its Discretion By Denying R.B.’s Motion To Waive Exclusive Jurisdiction .....19

    C. The Juvenile Court Properly Denied R.B.’s Motion for Intervention .....21

        1. R.B. Has No Right To Intervene Under CR 24(a) .....21

2.	The Juvenile Court Properly Denied R.B.'s Motion For Permissive Intervention Under CR 24(b) .....	23
V.	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Baby Girl Coverdell</i> , 30 Wn. App. 677, 637 P.2d 991 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>In re Custody of A.F.J.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 179, 314 P.3d 373 (2013).....	17
<i>In re Custody of B.M.H.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 224, 315 P.3d 470 (2013).....	17
<i>In re Custody of M.J.M.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 227, 294 P.3d 746 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>In re Dependency of C.R.B.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 608, 814 P.2d 1197 (1991).....	20
<i>In re Dependency of J.H.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 460, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991).....	21, 22, 25
<i>In re Dependency of J.S.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 796, 46 P.3d 273 (2002).....	24
<i>In re Dependency of J.W.H.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 687, 57 P.3d 266 (2002).....	23
<i>In re Parentage of J.A.B.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 417, 191 P.3d 71 (2008).....	16
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Welfare of Coverdell</i> , 39 Wn. App. 887, 696 P.2d 1241 (1984).....	24, 25, 26
<i>In re Welfare of Maurer</i> , 12 Wn. App. 637, 530 P.2d 1338 (1975).....	25

<i>In re Welfare of Schulz</i> , 17 Wn. App. 134, 561 P.2d 1122 (1977).....	26
<i>Metcalf v. Metcalf</i> , 57 Wn.2d 612, 358 P.2d 983 (1961).....	21
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994).....	21

**Statutes**

RCW Title 13 .....	1, 4
RCW 13.04.011 .....	5
RCW 13.04.011(5).....	11
RCW 13.04.030 .....	19, 20
RCW 13.04.030(1)(b) .....	10
RCW 13.34 .....	passim
RCW 13.34.020 .....	20
RCW 13.34.030(6)(b) .....	2
RCW 13.34.030(6)(c) .....	2, 3, 11
RCW 13.34.030-13.34.161 .....	10
RCW 13.34.040(2).....	11
RCW 13.34.060 .....	10, 11
RCW 13.34.060(2).....	11
RCW 13.34.062(1).....	11
RCW 13.34.065 .....	10

RCW 13.34.070 .....	11
RCW 13.34.080 .....	11
RCW 13.34.090 .....	11
RCW 13.34.110 .....	10
RCW 13.34.130 .....	11
RCW 13.34.138 .....	10
RCW 13.34.145 .....	10
RCW 13.34.155 .....	20
RCW 26.09.270 .....	15
RCW 26.44 .....	10

**Rules**

CR 24 .....	22
CR 24(a).....	21, 22, 23
CR 24(a)(2) .....	22
CR 24(b).....	21, 23, 24, 25
CR 24(b)(2).....	26
JuCR 1.2.....	10
RAP 2.5(a) .....	21
